

## ORDINANCE NO. 257

AN ORDINANCE OF THE MAYOR AND COMMON COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF JEROME, YAVAPAI COUNTY ARIZONA, ADOPTING "AMENDMENTS TO THE PARKING AND LOADING REQUIREMENTS OF THE JEROME ZONING ORDINANCE"

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE MAYOR AND COMMON COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF JEROME, ARIZONA:

Section 1 - Adoption of the "Amendments to the Parking and Loading Requirements of the Jerome Zoning Ordinance.

That certain document known as the "Amendments to the Parking and Loading Requirements of the Jerome Zoning Ordinance, three copies of which are now on file in the office of the Town Clerk of the Town of Jerome, Arizona which were made a public record by Resolution No. 280, are hereby referred to, adopted and made a part hereof as if fully set out in this ordinance.

## Section 2 - Repeal of Conflicting Ordinances

Any and all former ordinances or parts thereof conflicting or inconsistent with the provisions of this ordinance hereby adopted are hereby repealed.

## Section 3 - Validity

If any section, subsection, sentence, clause, phrase or portion of this ordinance or any part of the "Amendments to the Parking Requirements of the Jerome Zoning Ordinance" adopted herein by reference, is for any reason held to be invalid or unconstitutional by the decision of any court of competent jurisdiction, such decision shall not affect the validity of the remaining portions thereof.

PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE MAYOR AND COMMON COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF JEROME, ARIZONA THIS DAY OF 1992.

| ATTEST: | Philip Tovrea, | Mayor | , |
|---------|----------------|-------|---|
|         |                |       |   |

Betsy Lloyd, Town Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Jane Juarez, Attorney at Law